

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE M. MANN
ALPER & MANN, PC
1667 K Street, N.W.
11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 298-9191

JOHN P. KUJAWSKI
ROBERT P. MARCUS
KUJAWSKI & ASSOCIATES,
PC
1331 Park Plaza Drive
Suite 2
O'Fallon, Illinois 62269
(618) 622-3600

February 22, 2011

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
DANIEL G. BIRD
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

MICHAEL A. GROSS
SHER CORWIN LLC
190 Carondelet Plaza
Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 721-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
Background of FELA	3
Factual Background	9
District Court Proceedings	10
The Decision Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. FELA’S RELAXED CAUSATION STANDARD PERMITS RAILROAD WORKERS TO RECOVER FOR INJURIES OR DEATH “RESULTING IN WHOLE OR IN PART” FROM THE DEFENDANT’S NEGLIGENCE	16
A. FELA’s Plain Language Is Inconsis- tent With Incorporation Of Common- Law Standards Of “Proximate Cau- sation”	16
B. Legislative History Confirms FELA’s Plain Meaning	20
C. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That FELA Departed From Common- Law Proximate-Cause Standards	21
1. Pre- <i>Rogers</i> precedents recognized FELA’s departure from common- law proximate-causation stan- dards	22

2. <i>Rogers</i> definitively recognized FELA’s relaxed causation standard.....	26
3. This Court’s post- <i>Rogers</i> precedents repeatedly have reaffirmed <i>Rogers</i> ’ causation standard.....	32
D. FELA’s Relaxed Causation Standard Effectuates Congress’s Remedial Purposes.....	36
E. The Jury Instructions Below Correctly Articulated FELA’s Causation Standard	38
II. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS FOR OVERTURNING THE WELL-ESTABLISHED FELA CAUSATION STANDARD ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	39
A. FELA Does Not Incorporate Any Of The Various Traditional Common-Law Conceptions Of Proximate Cause.....	39
B. Petitioner’s Efforts To Distinguish <i>Rogers</i> Are Unavailing	42
C. The Pre- <i>Rogers</i> Cases On Which Petitioner Relies Do Not Support Its Argument	47
D. Petitioner’s Analogies To Other Statutes Are Unpersuasive	49
III. STATUTORY <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SUPPORTS ADHERENCE TO THE <i>ROGERS</i> STANDARD.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alholm v. American S.S. Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Ammar v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1964).....	27
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	49, 50
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	34
<i>Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Toops</i> , 281 U.S. 351 (1930)	25
<i>Baltimore & O. R.R. Co. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925)	25
<i>Brady v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	47
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938)	48
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	40, 41
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	3
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. 09-152 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2011)	42
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrews Bay Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949)	25, 45, 48
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	39, 41
<i>Chicago, M. & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U.S. 472 (1926)	25

<i>Comeaux v. T.L. James & Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	13, 34, 35, 36, 40, 51
<i>Coray v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> :	
185 P.2d 963 (Utah 1947), <i>rev'd</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949)	25
335 U.S. 520 (1949)	16, 25, 26, 28, 37, 38, 45, 47
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pitts- burgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	35
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & I.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969)	34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So. 3d 434 (Ala. 2010).....	51
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923)	48
<i>Delaware, L. & W. R.R. Co. v. Koske</i> , 279 U.S. 7 (1929)	47
<i>DeLima v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 302 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1962)	52
<i>Dennis v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 208 (1963)	34
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	50, 51
<i>Eglsaer v. Scandrett</i> , 151 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1945).....	19, 24
<i>Ehrgott v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y. 264 (1884)	5, 41
<i>Ferguson v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957)	32, 33

<i>Forsythe v. Los Angeles Ry. Co.</i> , 87 P. 24 (Cal. 1906).....	19
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & O. R.R. Co.</i> :	
173 N.E.2d 382 (Ohio Ct. App. 1961), <i>rev'd</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963)	33
372 U.S. 108 (1963)	33, 34
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Heatherly v. Alexander</i> , 421 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	52, 53, 55
<i>Hoag v. Lake Shore & M.S.R.R. Co.</i> , 85 Pa. 293 (1877)	7
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	17, 49, 50
<i>Hoyt v. Central R.R.</i> , 243 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1957).....	52
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	16
<i>Inman v. Baltimore & O. R.R. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 138 (1959)	32
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	4, 36
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904)	3
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	37
<i>Kellner v. Budget Car & Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2004)	54

<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	32, 33, 37, 38
<i>Lang v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921)	47
<i>Louisville & N. R.R. Co. v. East Tennessee, V. & G. Ry. Co.</i> , 60 F. 993 (6th Cir. 1894)	7
<i>Louisville & N. R.R. Co. v. Layton</i> , 243 U.S. 617 (1917)	48
<i>Louisville, N.A. & C. Ry. Co. v. Nitsche</i> , 26 N.E. 51 (Ind. 1890)	7
<i>Mahoney v. Beatman</i> , 147 A. 762 (Conn. 1929)	6
<i>McGill v. Michigan S.S. Co.</i> , 144 F. 788 (9th Cir. 1906)	8
<i>Meaney v. City of Boston</i> , 80 N.E. 522 (Mass. 1907).....	19
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	39
<i>Miller v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 247 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1957)	33
<i>Miner, Read & Garrette v. McNamara</i> , 72 A. 138 (Conn. 1909).....	7
<i>Minneapolis, St. P. & S.S.M. Ry. Co. v. Goneau</i> , 269 U.S. 406 (1926).....	48
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	40
<i>Moody v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951)	24-25
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	42

<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	52
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18, 40, 41
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930)	47
<i>Nicholson v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1958)	32
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	35, 40
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913)	48
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	12, 17, 22, 35, 41, 43, 45, 53
<i>Northwestern Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934)	48
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949)	48
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1963).....	52
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	8
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Alabama State Docks Dep't</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	55
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	52, 55
<i>Reynolds v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 207 (1949)	48
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55

<i>Shellabarger v. Fisher</i> , 143 F. 937 (8th Cir. 1906).....	7
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	23, 49
<i>Sowles v. Moore</i> , 26 A. 629 (Vt. 1893).....	7
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497 (1916).....	22, 23, 26, 47
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. McWhirter</i> , 229 U.S. 265 (1913).....	48
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	48
<i>Swinson v. Chicago, St. P., M. & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 529 (1935).....	48
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P. U. Ry. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	48, 49
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945).....	21, 45, 48
<i>Tullis v. Lake Erie & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 105 F. 554 (7th Cir. 1901).....	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Hadley</i> , 246 U.S. 330 (1918).....	23, 24, 26, 47, 50
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Huxoll</i> , 245 U.S. 535 (1918).....	24, 47
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	37, 39, 48
<i>W.K. Niver Coal Co. v. Cheronea S.S. Co.</i> , 142 F. 402 (1st Cir. 1905).....	7
<i>Washington Mills v. Cox</i> , 157 F. 634 (4th Cir. 1907).....	7
<i>Webb v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 512 (1957).....	31

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531 (Safety Appliance Act).....	23, 47
Act of Apr. 22, 1908, ch. 149, § 3, 35 Stat. 65, 66.....	4
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, ch. 685, § 1, 53 Stat. 1404, 1404.....	4, 21
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	50
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1, 45 U.S.C. § 51.....	1, 5, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 26, 28, 30, 35, 36, 40, 41, 50, 51, 55
§ 2, 45 U.S.C. § 52.....	16
§ 3, 45 U.S.C. § 53.....	4, 17, 22, 26, 41, 54
§ 4, 45 U.S.C. § 54.....	4, 16, 21
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	32, 33
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza- tions Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	40, 50
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	40
49 U.S.C. § 103(c).....	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 Cong. Rec. 10,709-10 (1939)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908)	3, 20, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 61-513 (1910)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2153 (1938)	21

<i>Federal Employers' Liability Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transportation and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	55
<i>Railroad Safety Programs: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Transportation and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 102d Cong. (1991)</i>	36
S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908)	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 61-432 (1910)	36

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Federal Employers' Liability Act: Issues Associated With Changing How Railroad Work-Related Injuries Are Compensated</i> (Aug. 1996).....	3, 53
--	-------

OTHER MATERIALS

Appellee United States' Brief, <i>Danos v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2000) (No. 98-31372)	33
Joseph W. Bingham, <i>Some Suggestions Concerning "Legal Cause" at Common Law</i> (I and II), 9 Colum. L. Rev. 16, 136 (1909)	5
Francis H. Bohlen, <i>The Probable or the Natural Consequence as the Test of Liability in Negligence</i> (I and II), 49 Am. L. Reg. 79, 148 (1901)	5

Brief of Appellee, <i>Callbreath v. United States</i> , 42 F. App'x 969 (9th Cir. 2002) (No. 00- 35478).....	33
Brief for Appellee, United States of America, <i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1995) (No. 95-30216)	33
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28).....	44
Brief for Respondent, <i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28).....	44
Brief of the Association of American Railroads as Amicus Curiae in Support of Said Peti- tion for Rehearing To Be Considered in Case Said Motion for Leave To File Be Granted, <i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28)	46
Francis M. Burdick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1926).....	6
<i>California Civil Jury Instructions (BAJI)</i> , Civ. 11.14 (2010).....	51
Robert P. Charrow & Veda R. Charrow, <i>Making Legal Language Understandable: A Psycholinguistic Study of Jury Instruc- tions</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1306 (1979)	53
William H. DeParcq, <i>Litigation Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act</i> (1966)	52
<i>Draft Pattern Jury Instructions for Cases of Railroad Employee Personal Injury for the District Courts of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit</i> , Instruction No. 1.1 (July 15, 2010).....	51-52

Dino Drudi, <i>Railroad-Related Work Injury Fatalities</i> , Monthly Lab. Rev., July/Aug. 2007, at 17	3
<i>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases)</i> , Instruction No. 7.1 (2005).....	51
<i>Federal Civil Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit</i> (2009 rev.):	
Instruction No. 1.30.....	54
Instruction No. 9.02.....	10
<i>Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions—Civil</i> , Instruction No. 5.1 (2009)	51
Nicholas St. John Green, <i>Proximate and Remote Cause</i> , 4 Am. L. Rev. 201 (1870)	8
<i>Illinois Pattern Jury Instructions—Civil</i> , No. 160.01 (2009)	51
<i>Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions</i> , CACI No. 2903 (2010).....	51
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	8
<i>Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Eighth Circuit</i> , Instruction No. 7.01 (2011)	51
5 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions—Civil</i> , Instruction 89-2 (2009).....	51
<i>New York Pattern Jury Instructions—Civil</i> , PJI 2:180 (2010)	51
<i>Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Jury Instructions—Civil</i> , Instruction No. 6.4 (2007).....	51
Restatement of Torts (1934).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	8

I Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (5th ed. 1898).....	5, 6-7
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort:</i>	
Vol. I, 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911)	5, 7, 8
Vol. II, 25 Harv. L. Rev. 223 (1911)	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	16, 17, 19
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (2d ed. 1878)	7
